THE WEST LOTHIAN COUNCIL

THE WEST LOTHIAN COUNCIL (B8020 BEATLIE ROAD, WINCHBURGH) (RESTRICTED ROAD) and (VARIATION) ORDER 2014

PTO/14/10

The West Lothian Council in exercise of their powers under Sections 82(2) and 83(2) of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended, (which Act as so amended is hereinafter referred to as "the 1984 Act"), and of all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Constable in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act, hereby make the following Order:-

- 1. This Order may be cited as "The West Lothian Council (B8020 Beatlie Road, Winchburgh) (Restricted Road) and (Variation) Order 2014" and shall come into operation on the Nineteenth day of January in the year Two Thousand and Fifteen.
- 2. The length of road specified in the Schedule to this Order shall become a restricted road for the purposes of Section 81(1) of the 1984 Act, which imposes a speed limit of 30 miles per hour on a restricted road and shall be in addition to the lengths of restricted road described in the entries in Part III of the Schedule to the Lothian Regional Council (Restricted Roads) Order 1985.
- 3. Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to any liability incurred in respect of any act or omission before the coming into operation of this Order, The West Lothian Council (A706, B792, B7015, B8020 and B8046) (50mph Speed Limit) and (B8046) (40mph Speed Limit) Order 2012 shall have effect as if:-

In Schedule One – Lengths of Road in West Lothian Subject to a speed limit of Fifty miles per hour

In item "B8020" the figures "93" were deleted and substituted with the figures "510".

Given under the seal of the West Lothian Council at Livingston this Eighth day of January in the year Two Thousand and Fifteen.

Authorised Signatory

SCHEDULE

LENGTH OF ROAD IN WINCHBURGH TO BECOME A RESTRICTED ROAD

B8020 Beatlie Road From its junction with route B9080 northwest for a distance 510 metres or thereby.

